505858838 01/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5905775

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LESLIE I. GOLD	12/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW YORK UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	70 WASHINGTON SQUARE SOUTH	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10012	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13717349
Application Number:	15004372
Application Number:	16291390
Application Number:	61355987

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)704-6288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-704-6000

Email: IPservicesNYC@troutman.com, susie.han@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 1: 875 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	243735.000204 GOL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSIE HAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Susie Han/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=PTO_ExecutedAssignmentGOLD_243735#page1.tif source=PTO_ExecutedAssignmentGOLD_243735#page2.tif source=PTO_ExecutedAssignmentGOLD_243735#page3.tif

PATENT 505858838 REEL: 051563 FRAME: 0106

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Leslie I. Gold, residing at 870 United Nations Plaza, New York, NY 10017 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), developed an Invention titled Therapeutic and Cosmetic Uses and Applications of Calreticulin, for which U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/355,987, International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/040979, U.S. Patent Application Nos. 13/717,349 (now U.S. Patent No. 9,254,310); 15/004,372 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,314,888); and 16/291,390, European Patent Application Nos. 11796554.1 (now European Patent No. 2582382) and 17166248.9, and Canadian Patent Application No. 2,805,412 were filed, and whereas New York University, having/had an office and principal place of business at 70 Washington Square South, New York, NY 10012 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is/was desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention and the forthcoming patent applications of such;

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR assigned the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention to ASSIGNEE in an assignment executed on July 11, 2011, but incorrectly dated as July 11, 2010, and said assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 2011 at reel/frame no. 026730/0158, and whereas the parties wish to confirm such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby executes this Confirmatory Assignment to confirm the assignment of the Invention on July 11, 2011, and further to convey all remaining rights and interests in the Invention according to the following terms:

ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention. including U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/355,987, International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/040979, U.S. Patent Application Nos. 13/717,349 (now U.S. Patent No. 9,254,310); 15/004,372 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,314,888); and 16/291,390, European Patent Application Nos. 11796554.1 (now European Patent No. 2582382) and 17166248.9, and Canadian Patent Application No. 2,805,412, and any forthcoming applications thereof or applications based thereon, and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country or countries, including the right to sue for past infringement and any such recovery, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, said interest being my entire ownership interest in the same, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made, including all rights of ASSIGNOR to recover for past infringement thereof;

1

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has set her hand and seal to this Assignment.

Leslie I. Gold

Date

STATE OF NEW YOR) ss.:

On this day of 2019, before me appeared Leslie I. Gold to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that she is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and she signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Notary Public

JACKLYN V TIROTTA
Stotary Public, State of New York
No. 01Tl6263762
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires 06/11/20

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by ASSIGNEE is required, I hereby accept this assignment on behalf of ASSIGNEE.

Dated: 12/19/19

By:

Name:

Abram Goldfinger
Executive Director

Title:

Industrial Liaison/Technology Transfer

3